

No. 16-499

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOSEPH JESNER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENT**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. JORDAN STRENUOUSLY OPPOSES THE UNJUSTIFIED ASSERTION OF EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OVER ITS LEADING FINANCIAL INSTITUTION .....	6
A. Petitioners’ Suit Offends Jordan’s Sovereignty And Threatens Its Economic Stability.....	6
B. Petitioners’ Suit Undermines Jordanian-American Cooperation .....	9
II. THIS COURT CAN AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT BELOW ON MULTIPLE GROUNDS.....	12
A. The ATS Does Not Contemplate Corporate Liability .....	13
B. Historical And Prudential Limits On Federal-Court Relief Independently Require Dismissal.....	16
C. In Any Event, Petitioners’ Allegations Cannot Displace The Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 19
<i>Arab Bank, PLC v. Linde</i> , No. 12-1485 (U.S. 2014) .....	3
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	22
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>Interhandel (Switz. v. U.S.)</i> , 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21) .....	17, 18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	22
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) .....	7, 20
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	22
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
<b>REGULATION:</b>	
22 C.F.R. § 120.32 .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Anti-Money Laundering Law No. 46 of 2007 (Jordan) .....	11
Anti-Terrorism Law No. 55 of 2006 (Jordan) .....	7, 11
Central Bank of Jordan, Regulations of Anti-Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing, Circular No. 29/2006 (2006) .....	11
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 .....	18
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 229 .....	11, 15
Law No. 83 of 2003 (Jordan) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Letter from the Permanent Representative of Jordan to the Chairman of the United Nations Counter-Terrorism Committee, Mar. 24, 2006 .....	11
Penal Code No. 16 of 1960, as amended by Provisional Law No. 54 of 2001 (Jordan).....	7, 11
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 703 (1987).....	18
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 713 (1987).....	17
The American Convention on Human Rights: “Pact of San José, Costa Rica,” Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 144.....	18
U.S. Dep’t of State, Remarks by Secretary Condoleezza Rice on the Terrorist Bombings in Jordan (Nov. 9, 2005) .....	10
White House Office of the Press Secretary, Remarks by President Obama and His Majesty King Abdullah II of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan (Feb. 14, 2014) .....	10
White House Office of the Press Secretary, Remarks by President Trump and His Majesty King Abdullah II of Jordan in Joint Press Conference (Apr. 5, 2017) .....	10
